- For Administrator -

For Microsoft Windows CE.NET
Version E

User’s Manual

eClient
630LT-GR
630LT-GR-N

Touch Panel
LCD Monitor integrated
Windows-based Terminal

IMPORTANT

Please confirm the version of the software built in eClient, and refer to
the suited User's Manual (Refer to the User's Manual Version List on
next page).
e

This is the manual for the following software version.

* Microsoft Windows CE: 4.10 Rev. 2.7.1 or later I
* Microsoft Terminal Server Client: Ver. 7.2.0 or later
* ICA Client: Ver. 7.23 or later I

e e e e e e e e e e e — e— —

/\CAUTION

Please carefully read the PRECAUTION section in the user's manual
enclosed with the unit before using the unit.

This product has been adjusted specifically for use in the region to
which it was originally shipped. If operated outside the region to which
it was originally shipped, the product may not perform as stated in the
specifications.

\ »E1ZO




User’s Manual Version List

A handling description changes with versions of the software built in eClient.

refer to below.

Please

¢ The version of software built in eClient can be checked with a [System]-[ICA] tab of
[Terminal Properties].

0OS: Microsoft Windows CE .NET

Software

Manual

Microsoft Windows CE

Microsoft
Windows
Terminal Server

ICA Client
Software

[Build0019] or later

(This rEanuaI) 4.10 Rev.2.7.1 or later Version 7.2.0 or later Version 7.23 or later
. Version 6.30

D 4.10 Rev.2.6.0 or later Version 7.1.0 or later [Build1078B] or later
Version 7.0.1 Version 6.30

C 4.10Rev.2.5.3 orlater | 1m 40020] or later | [Build10638] or later
Version 7.0.1 Version 6.30

B 4.10Rev25.1orlater | g 140020] or later | [Build1063B] or later
A 4.10 Rev.2.5.1 or later Version 7.0.1 Version 6.30

[Build1063] or later

\[od)S OS: Microsoft Windows CE 2.12

Software Microsoft ICA Client
Microsoft Windows CE Windows
: Software
Manual Terminal Server
. Version 6.20
D 2.12 Rev.1.62 or later Version 6.53 or later [Build992] or later
. Version 6.20
C 2.12 Rev.1.58 or later Version 6.51 or later [Build992] or later
. Version 6.20
B 2.12 Rev.1.50 or later Version 6.28 or later [Build992] or later
. Version 6.00
A 2.12 Rev.1.29 or later Version 6.28 or later [Build923] or later




SAFETY SYMBOLS

This manual uses the safety symbols below. They denote critical information. Please read them
carefully.

/\ WARNING

Failure to abide by the information in a WARNING may result in serious injury and
can be life threatening.

CAUTION

Failure to abide by the information in a CAUTION may result in moderate injury
and/or property or product damage.

Indicates a prohibited action.

Indicates to ground for safety.

@0 b

Copyright© 2003-2004 EIZO NANAO CORPORATION. All rights reserved. No part of this
manual may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any
means, electronic, mechanical, or otherwise, without the prior written permission of EIZO
NANAO CORPORATION.

EIZO NANAO CORPORATION is under no obligation to hold any submitted material or
information confidential unless prior arrangements are made pursuant to EIZO NANAO
CORPORATION's receipt of said information. Although every effort has been made to ensure
that this manual provides up-to-date information, please note that EIZO monitor specifications
are subject to change without notice.

ENERGY STAR is a U.S. registered mark.

Apple and Macintosh are registered trademarks of Apple Computer, Inc.

BSQUARE is a registered trademark of Microsoft Corporation.

DPMS is a trademark and VESA is a registered trademark of Video Electronics Standards
Association.

JEM-CE is a trademark of BSQUARE Corporation.

VGA is a registered trademark of International Business Machines Corporation.

Windows is a registered trademark of Microsoft Corporation.

ScreenManager and PowerManager are trademarks of EIZO NANAO CORPORATION.
FlexScan and EIZO are registered trademarks of EIZO NANAO CORPORATION.

/} As an ENERGY STAR® Partner, EIZO NANAO CORPORATION has determined
i that this product meets the ENERGY STAR guidelines for energy efficiency.




TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. INTRODUCTION ......cooiccccccrrrcrrsrrsss s s s s s ss s s s s s s ss s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s ssssssnssssssnsnsess 5
1-1. General DeSCriPLiON ..cieuieerveeerreeerieesieeeseeeerieessreesseeesseesasseessseesssesesseessnnes 5
1-2. FRATULES teeviiiiiiiiiieiiiieittee ettt ettt e st seaa e e s smrae e s sanes 5
1-3. PaCKage COMNLENLS....ververrrerrreeereerreesieesieesseesssessesssesssesssessseesssesssesssessseesssesnes 6
1-4. Controls & CONNECLOTS ..vervirverrieriierrierrieertestestessieesseesseessesssessseesseesssennes 7

2. CONNECTING THE eClient 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N ...........ccccoimmmnnnnnns 9
2-1. Setting up the eClient 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N .....cccceoviirrirnirnierierieeeenne 9
2-2. Connecting the eClient 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N .......cocctrrirrvieriieriennieneennes 9

3. SETTING UP the eClient 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N ..........cccccevmmmmnnnnnnnns 1

4. ADDING & CHANGING A CONNETION NAME........ccccoimmiriinsssnnnnnnnnnns 21
4-1. Adding a Connection NAME......cccvervverrierrerneesieenreesieesseeseeseesssesssesssesssasns 21
4-2. Setting an Autostart CONNECTION ...veeeuuuuerreeeererrreiiirreeeeeessnssirrreaeeeesssssssenees 24
4-3. Modifying a Connection NamE........cccvveeerrerereeesiieeesieseieeeseeessseessseessseenns 24

5. LOGON & LOGOFF.......cccerrrummmmnmnnnsssssssnmmssnssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnnssssnnnas 25
5-1. Logon to a WTS / Logoff from a WTS......cccoiieiiieiieeeee e 25
5-2. Opening/Closing a Local Web Browser.......ccceeevveeeciieeecieeeceeenieeeceeeevee e 29

6. USING THE TERMINAL PROPERTIES. .........ccccoinnmmmmrrrinnnssnsnnnsnnnnnas 31
R TR €30 13 Y SRS 33
6-2. Local Resources (RDP protocol only) ......cocceereieercieresieensieeenieeesieesniee e 34
63, DISPIAY.uttiitiiieiieeieeee ettt ettt e st esae e s aa e e e te e sbae e naeesnraas 35
6-4. Experience (RDP protocol only) ....ceceeceeireeneeniiensienniesneenieesieesieeseeseennns 37
6-5. Control Panel......cccoocieriiiiiiiiiiiierieeeeeee ettt ettt s 38
6-6. ICA Settings (ICA Protocol only) ....ccceecceeeeieerciieeieeecie e 47
67 . SEIVET ettt ettt et e e ettt e e e e e e e nerte e e e e e e e e e nsbet e e e e e e e s e nnreeeaeeeaanan 48
68 SECUTILY ceeeiiiiiieeet ettt ettt ettt et et e s ettt e e e e e s e e aaeaeeeeeeseeesnneaeeeaeeeas 49
69 SYSTOIM ittt ettt et e ettt et e e e sttt e e e e e s e s sstateeee e s e e annneaeeeaeeeas 51

7. SOFTWARE UPDATING/INSTALLATION........ccccirrrrnsnssssssssnnses 52

8. PRACTICAL SETUP.....cccciiemmrrrirrnssssssmmssn s ssssssssn s s s sssssssssssssssssnnas 56
8-1. 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N SELLINGS ..vveererurreerrrrreerrrirreeeniereeessireeessssseeesssssenes 56
8-2. Short cut command by keyboard .......cccceeveiiiniiiiniiiiiiicieeeeeee e, 60

9. TROUBLESHOOTING..........ccccccummmnnnnnnnnnnnnnsnnnsnsssnsssssssssssssssssssnsssnnssnnses 61

10. CLEANING........c oo rnsssssss s s s s s e nnas 63

11. SPECIFICATIONS. ......cmriiirinisssssssnn s sssssssssss s s ssssmsss s s s ssssnsssnns 65

12. REFERENCE ..........mrrriiccinsssssss s ssssssssssns s s s s ssmmns s s s s snssnsnnns 67
12-1. Attaching an Arm Stand ......cceeeveeriiereenienienieeeesee e eseeesaeeseesenees 67

119 N 68

TABLE OF CONTENTS



1. INTRODUCTION

Thank you very much for purchasing the EIZO eClient 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N.

1-1. General Description

The eClient 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N connects with a Windows Terminal Server*, which
installed Microsoft Windows NT Server 4.0 Terminal Server Edition or Windows 2000
Server/Advanced Server/Datacenter Server, and this product is used as a terminal using
them.

Windows Terminal Server (WTS) I eClient 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N

Output data of

\_[ applications
= = L ]
< —

3000 OO0 0000 000 G0

Input data from TICtoo g
mouse/keyboard | llll I | |Ill I | @
/StV|LIS NI J I ) ) ) ﬂj

T
- Display data

- Operation by
mouse/keyboard/stylus

- Operation of applications
- Storage of data

- *Windows Terminal Server expresses ‘WTS’ hereafter.

1-2. Features
e Lower TCO (Total Cost of Ownership)

e Saves Space and Power Consumption

e Less Heat, Less Noise

e Speakers equipped

o Serial Port for Modem/PDA

e Local Web Browser added as a default connection 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N
e PC card slot for modem card, LAN card, and wireless LAN card

e Wake on LAN supported

e A Touch Panel and a Stylus Provided

1. INTRODUCTION 5



1-3. Package Contents

Please make sure that all the items listed are in the package. Please contact your local
dealer for assistance if any of the listed items are missing or damaged.

e eClient 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N

e Mouse (FDM-310)

e Power Cord

e Screw (M4 x 12 mm) x 4

¢ User’'s Manual (includes Limited Warranty)
e 2 Stickers of the Brightness Control Guide
e Stylus

e Akeyboard is not included. Please purchase it separately.
Please use the enclosed mouse. EIZO NANAO CORPORATION will not be held
responsible for accident or damage caused by the use of a mouse manufactured by
other companies.

¢ Please retain the packing materials for future transference.

¢ Brightness can be adjusted by using key combinations on the keyboard (see page
36). Key combinations for an adjustment are presented on the stickers. Please
apply them for your convenience.

6 1.INTRODUCTION



1-4. Controls & Connectors

Front

(1) Power button
(2) Power Indicator

Color 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N status
Green e Operation
e Screen saver mode
Yellow Power save mode
Off o Power off (Wake on LAN standby)

(38) Speakers
(4) Volume Control

e When turning off/on the unit, leave the unit off for a few seconds before turning it on
again.

1. INTRODUCTION 7



Rear

16

A/
\-/\
— m—

(14)

Mouse Connector

Keyboard Connector

Serial Port (RS-232C)

Parallel Connector

Power Connector

) Ethernet Connector (10 Base-T, 100 Base-TX)
) Headphone Connector

) Microphone Connector
)

)

9

USB Port (Downstream) x 2
PC Card Slot
) Security Lock*'
) Holes for Mounting an Arm Stand**

)
)
)
)
)
0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7) Stand (Detachable)

(5
(6
(7
(8
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(

]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]

This allows for connection of a security cable. This lock supports Kensington’s
MicroSaver security system. For further information, please consult:

Kensington Technology Group

2855 Campus Drive, San Mateo, CA 94403 USA
Tel: 800-650-4242, x3348

Intl: 650-572-2700 Fax: 650-572-9675
http://www.kensington.com

(See p.67).

8

1. INTRODUCTION

The LCD monitor can be used with an optional arm stand by removing the stand



2. CONNECTING THE eClient
630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N

This chapter explains how to connect the eClient 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N to a WTS.

2-1. Setting up the eClient 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N

Please observe the following cautions when connecting the 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N.

/A\WARNING

Place the eClient 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N on a strong, stable

surface.

A unit placed on an inadequate surface may fall, resulting in injury

or equipment damage. If the unit falls, disconnect the power T
immediately and have the unit checked by a qualified service

engineer before using it again. Using a unit after it has been OK

dropped may result in fire or electric shock.

Set the unit in an appropriate location.

Not doing so may result in fire, electric shock, or equipment

damage.

* Do not place outdoors.

* Do not place in the transportation system (ship, aircraft, trains,
automobiles, etc.)

* Do not place in a dusty or humid environment. 557350

* Do not place in a location where the steam comes directly on the
screen.

* Do not place near heat generating devices or a humidifier.

2-2. Connecting the eClient 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N

o Before connecting the eClient 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N, confirm the following:
- The eClient 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N is turned off.
- The WTS is turned on.

¢ Connect the peripherals to the appropriate connectors of the unit.

2. CONNECTING THE eClient 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N 9



1. In case of connecting the WTS through LAN:
Connect the eClient 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N to the network with an
Ethernet cable.

In case of a dial-up or dial-in connection:
Connect the eClient 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N to a modem or a
modem card.

NOTE
¢ Please remove the lid on the side of the 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N before
connecting a LAN card or a modem card.

2. Plug a keyboard and a mouse into the eClient 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-
N. If using other devices, please connect them to the appropriate
connectors.

In use of a stylus or a finger as an input device, it is not necessary to connect a
mouse.

3. 1If using other devices, please connect them to the appropriate
connectors.

4. Plug the power cord into the power connector.

/A WARNING

Use the enclosed power cord and connect to the standard
power outlet of your country.

Be sure to remain within the rated voltage of the power cord.

Not doing so may result in fire or electric shock.

The equipment must be connected to a grounded main

outlet.
Not doing so may result in fire or electric shock. 9

10 2. CONNECTING THE eClient 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N



3. SETTING UP the eClient
630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N

This chapter presents how to prepare for a connection with a WTS when the eClient
630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N starts up for the first time.

1 « Turn on the eClient 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N.

The power indicator turns green and a picture appears on the screen.

e When no picture is displayed, or when the message (No keyboard connected. /
No mouse connected.) is shown on the screen, please refer to “8.
Troubleshooting” on page 61. (In use of a stylus or a finger as an input device,
“No Mouse Connected!!” caution does not effect our operation.)

2. “Touch panel calibration” is displayed.

Carefully press and briefiy hald stylus on the center of the target
Repeat as the target moves around the screen,
Press the Esc key 1o cancel,

+

Five targets are displayed on the screen. Press the targets with a stylus or a
fingertip to locate the center of the touch panel. If you accidentally touched the
screen in the wrong spot during calibration, you will distort the touch panel
calibration.

3. SETTING UP the eClient 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N 11



3. “Calibration measured” window is displayed when you finished.

New Calioration settings have been measLred,
Press the Enter key 0 accept the new settings
Press the Esc key 1D keen the old settings.

Click the “Enter” key to accept the settings.

4. <“cClient Setup Wizard” is displayed.

(Set up the 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N according to directions of the displayed dialog
box.)

eClient. Setup Wizard

Copyright @ 2000-2002 EIZD MANAC CORPORATION
Product ID: 3000000 - 0000000000000
Welcome. ..

This wizard wil help you set up your eClient to connect
to a Windows Terminal Server,

12 3. SETTING UP the eClient 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N



5. End User License Agreement page is displayed.

eClient Setup Wizard

EIZ0 MANAD CORPORATION ("EIZ0") shall sublicense .~
the Licensed Product to end users by means of a 3
EULA, EIZ0O shall provide clear notice to Embedded  —
Systemn customers before or at the time of purchase
that the Emmbedded System contains software that is
subject to a license and that customer rust agree to
that license before it may use the Embedded Systern.
EIZ0 shall distribute the EULA in a manner that forms

a contract binding the end user to the EULA terms
undler applicable law., The EULA shall contain (&) the
following terms, and (B) any additional EULA terms

et forth by MS in the Additional Provisions for the
Licensed Product, EIZO may inchude additional terms

in the EULA, sa long as they are na less protective of

You must accept this agreement to use this terminal.
Press "Accept” to accept the agreement and continue
with the setup process,

’ < Back

Read the content and click [Accept] to continue.

3. SETTING UP the eClient 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N 13



6. Set up the network environment.

eClient Setup Wizard
IﬁI
: Terminal Marme
Network Properties
IEI
IEI
’ < Back ” Next > ]
[Terminal Name] ................ Type the name to identify this unit on the network.

Click [Network Properties] and set up connection information according to the

connection method to WTS/Web server.

Connection method

Reference page

log on to WTS

¢ In case of connecting the WTS/Web through Built-in p.15
LAN

e In case of connecting with a NE2000 compatible LAN p.15
card:

e In case of connecting with a Cisco wireless LAN card/ p.16
Agere wireless LAN card:

e In case of a dial-up connection: p.17

e In case of the dial-in connection (ICA protocol only) to Gotostep 7

* Skip the [Network
Properties] settings

[Dial-Up Connection]

eClient

[Dial-In Connection]

14 3. SETTING UP the eClient 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N




File Edit View Ad\raﬂced| 3 | @ E|E| =
¥ o4
Ly L

MWEZ0001  Built-in LAN

Example;

In case of connecting with a
NE2000 compatible LAN card

In case of connecting the WTS/Web through Built-in LAN:

(1) Double-click [Built-in LAN] icon.

‘Built-in LAN Adapter’ Settings

IP Address | Wame Servers | Advanced |

An TP address can be (@) Dbtain an IP address via DHCP:
autornatically assigned to this )
cormputer, If yaur network (O Specify an IP address

does not automatically assign S l:l
IP addresses, ask your network i Al
adrninistrator for an address, subnat Mask: :l

and then type it in the space

provided, Default Gateway: :l

[IP Address] ..ccceeerveeecnnennnne Type the IP address of the unit.

[Name Servers] .... Type the IP address of each server when DNS or
WINS is used.

[Advanced].....ccooveeeuveeennnns Type the transmission speed and MAC Address of a
network.

In case of connecting with a NE2000 compatible LAN card:

(1) Double-click [NE 20001] icon.

'NE2000 Compatible Ethernet Driver! Settings

IP Address | Mame Servers

An IP address can be betain an IP address via DHCP:
autornatically assigned to this
computer. If your netwark () Specify an IP address
does not autoratically assign

IP addresses, ask yoLr netwaork L
administratar for an address, Subrat Mask: l:l
and then type it in the space e

provided. Default Gateweay: |:|

[IP Address] ..ccoveeeeveeecrneennns Type the IP address of the unit.
[Name Servers] .....ccceeevueenne Type the IP address of each server when DNS or
WINS is used.

3. SETTING UP the eClient 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N 15



In case of connecting with a Cisco wireless LAN card/Agere wireless LAN card:
(1) Double-click [CISCO1)/[WLAGS461] icon.

'Cisco 802.11 miniport’ Settings

1P Address | Marne Servers | wireless Networks |

An IP address can be betain an IP addrass wia DHCR:

automatically assigned to this ;

computer. If your netwark () specify an IP address

does not autornatically assign Lo I:I

IP addresses, ask your network IR Adcrass:

administrator for an address, Subnet Mask: I:I

and then type it in the space )

provided. Default Gateway: I:l
[IP Address] ..ccceveeeveeecnnnnns Type the IP address of the unit.
[Name Servers]......ccceeeuneenn. Type the IP address of each server when DNS or

WINS is used.
[Wireless Networks]
................................... Set the connection setting with a wireless LAN card.

¢ In case of selecting [Obtain an IP address via DHCP], deactivate the built-in
LAN by the procedure below.
(1) Double-click [Built-in LAN] icon
(2) Select [Specify an IP address] of [IP Address] tab, type “255.255.255.255” in
the [IP Address] box.

16 3. SETTING UP the eClient 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N



In case of a dial-up connection:
(1) Double-click [Make New Connection] icon.

(2) Type a name for the connection and select the connection type (Dial-Up
Connection).

(3) Select a model, set up the TCP/IP settings and Security settings.
(4) Type the phone number for the connection.

(5) In case of a dial-up connection, the information of local location needs to be
set up. Set up the information in the later procedure 8.

¢ In using the following case, set up in addition to the WTS/Web server
information settings.
- When you use VPN (Virtual Private Network)
(1) Double-click [Make New Connection] icon.

(2) Type a name for the connection and select [Virtual Private Network].

(3) Type host name or IP address and set up the TCP/IP settings and Security
settings.

- When you use ADSL
(1) Double-click [Make New Connection] icon.

(2) Type a name for the connection and select [PPP over Ethernet [PPPoE].
(

3) Type PPPoE service name (or blank for any service) and set up the TCP/IP
settings and Security settings.

o Set up a Remote Connection
By setting up a Remote Connection, the WTS/Web server can be connected easily.
(1) Double-click [Make New Connection] icon.

(2) Type a name for the connection and select [Remote Connection Setup].

(3) Select the desired connection from the [Available Connections] list and click
[Add] button to set in the [Current Connections]. (Connections listed in the
[Current Connections] will be executed with the listed order.)

(4) Select the [Make default connection] check box.

A small window will be displayed on the right bottom of the screen.

@ 0:00:00

Clicking an active button of the small window starts the connection listed in
the [Current Connections].

To set an automatically start connection when the eClient 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N
boots up, select the [Connect automatically on boot up] check box.

3. SETTING UP the eClient 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N 17



7. Set up the desktop area.

eClient Setup, Wizard

Desktop Area and Refresh Freguency

The available Desktop Area (Resolution) and Colors has

been listed below, vou may choose best one from the
lists.

Desktop Area and Refresh Frequency

708 BR0Hz
Desktop Colors

[ High Color (18 bit)

M
N T T

’ < Back ” Next > ]

[Desktop Area and Refresh Frequency]
................................... Set the resolution/refresh rate. (630LT-GR/630LT-

GR-N supports 1024 x 768 @60 Hz only).

[Desktop Colors].....ceeuvennee. Set the desktop color (256 Colors / High color) of the
following.
- Windows CE desktop (before WTS connection)
- Windows desktop (after a WTS connection with RDP
protocol)

¢ [High Color] setting after WTS connection can be available only when
connecting with WTS, which version is 5.1 or later.
o After WTS connection, the WTS setting may control the desktop color.

18 3. SETTING UP the eClient 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N



8.

Set up the browser connection.

Set up if you are setting up a web browser connection.

(1) Select [Internet Options] icon and click [Open].

Internet Settings E]

General |CDnnectiun ISecurit\,r Iﬂ\dvanced ]

[W]Enable Web Connection:

Start Page: Ihttp:waw.msn.cum

Search Page: Ihttp:,‘jsearch.msn.com

Cache Size (in KB): |512 lclear Cache l [Clear History
[General]....ccouveeeeireeeennnenn. Set up the browser.
[Connection]......ceeeveeeeuveennne Set up the connection method to the browser.
[Security].eineeneerreerrrerrrernens Set up the security for the connection to the browser.
[Advanced].....ccoovververiuennnen. Set up the display method of the browser.

Set up the printer.

Set up if you are using a local printer.

e The following is required to install a local printer.
- A printer is connected to the serial connector, the parallel connector or a USB
port.
- An RDP protocol is used for connection to a WTS.
- Microsoft Windows 2000 Server / Advanced Server / Datacenter Server is
installed in a WTS.

(1) Select [Printer] icon and click [Open] icon.
(2) Select [Add printer] icon and click [Open] icon.
(3) “WTB Printer Wizard” is displayed (Follow the direction of the dialog box.).

1. Select a printer port.
(Select “COM 17 for connecting to the serial connector, “LPTx” for the
parallel connector or the USB port.)

2. Select a model of your printer.

3. Name your printer.

3. SETTING UP the eClient 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N 19



10. Setup the Local sender’s setting

Setup if you are connecting to WTS/Web server by dial-up connection.

(1) Select [Dialing] icon and click [Open] icon.

Locston name: [T

Local settings are:
The local area code is: |425 [ Dialing Patterns... J

The local countryfregion code s |1
Dial using: () Tone () Bulse
|:| Dizable call waiting by dialing:

[Location name]........cccu..... Choose the sender’s location (click [New] to add a
new sender’s location).
[Local Settings are:]............. Setup the local settings.

11. Thelast page of the “eClient Setup Wizard” is displayed.

eClient. Setup Wizard

You have successfully completed the Setup Wizard,

Click Finish to apply the settings you have specified
and exit the wizard,

< Back ][ Finish

Click [Finish].

Click [Yes] if a “Terminal Settings change” dialog box is displayed.
The “Terminal Connection Manager” dialog box will be displayed after restarting.

o Click [No] to finish the “eClient Setup Wizard” and display “Terminal
Connection Manager” on the screen. The setting is not activated until the
630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N is restarted.

20 3. SETTING UP the eClient 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N



4. ADDING & CHANGING A
CONNETION NAME

This chapter shows how to add, delete, and modify connection names to a WTS.

All the settings are managed in the “Terminal Connection Manager”.

4-1. Adding a Connection Name

These are settings for the server connection.
Each protocol has different settings. Please install the appropriate settings.

o In use of the Microsoft Remote Desktop Client (RDP) page 22
e In use of the Citrix ICA Client (ICA) page 23

¢ Please install Citrix MetaFrame server into the Server when using the ICA protocol.

4. ADDING & CHANGING A CONNETION NAME 21



In Use of RDP Protocol

1. Display [Terminal Connection Manager].

Terminal Connection Manager. (Press. F2 to set Terminal Properties)
Connections | Configure

Connection Mame Tvpe Status
&weh cornertion | E]

Connect End Shutdown

Click the [Configure] tab and [Add...] to set the connection information of the
WTS.

2. Protocol selection dialog box is displayed.

New Connection

Select the type of connection to create:

Microsoft Remote Desktop Client v

Select the “Microsoft Remote Desktop Client” (RDP).

3. “WTS Connection Wizard” is displayed.
(Setup as following the wizard.)

(1) Type the connection name and the name of the Server.
(2) Setup to enable an Automatic Logon to the WTS after connecting if you want.
(

3) Select whether to display the Windows desktop screen or start up an
application.

Clicking [Finish] to return to the “Terminal Connection Manager” dialog box, the
registered connection name is displayed in the [Connection Name].

o Please repeat step 2 to 3 to entry more than two kinds of connections.

22 4. ADDING & CHANGING A CONNETION NAME



In Use of the ICA protocol

1. Display [Terminal Connection Manager].

Terminal Gonnection Manager, (Press F2 to set Terminal Propertias)
Connections | Configure

Connection Name Type Status
& wieh ronnertion Weh

Connect End Shutdown

Click the [Configure] tab and [Add...] to set the connection information of the
WTS.

2. “New Connection” dialog box is displayed on the screen.

New, Connection

Select the type of connection to create:

Citrix ICA Client v

Select the “Citrix ICA Client” (ICA).

3. “Specify Connection Type” is displayed.
(Setup as following the wizard.)
(1) Choose a connection type (Network Connection / Dial-In) for the remote
application.
(2) Setup a server or modem according to a connection type.
(3) Type a connection name of the WTS.

(4) Select whether to display the Windows desktop screen or start up an
application.

(5) Setup to enable an Automatic Logon to the WTS after connecting if you want.
(6) Set the desktop color of the Windows desktop after WTS connection.

(7) Setup the compression, encryption and sound.
(8) Setup the firewalls settings.

Clicking [Finish] to return to the “Terminal Connection Manager” dialog box, the
registered connection name is displayed in the [Connection Name].

4. ADDING & CHANGING A CONNETION NAME 23



¢ Please repeat the step 2 to 3 when you adding another connection name.

4-2. Setting an Autostart Connection

This function configures a connection to start automatically each time the eClient
630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N is turned on. (This function is available for a LAN
connection.) Select the desired connection name for Autostart Connection and click
[Startup...].

[Make the selected connection your Default connection.]
................................... This makes the selected connection name your default
connection.
[Automatically start the selected connection at startup.]
................................... This makes the selected connection to start
automatically each time the eClient 630LT-
GR/630LT-GR-N is turned on. The setting is
effective from the next startup.

e To connect to the default WTS connection set in the “Terminal Connection
Manager” dialog box, press [Ctrl] + [Alt] + [Home] keys.

4-3. Modifying a Connection Name

Deleting a Connection

Select the connection name you want to delete, click [Delete].

Editing a Connection

Select the connection name you want to modify, click [Edit...]. [Edit Connection] dialog
box or [Edit Connection Details] is displayed, edit the settings according to a connection
protocol.

24 4. ADDING & CHANGING A CONNETION NAME



5. LOGON & LOGOFF

This chapter shows how to log on to and log off from a WTS.

5-1. Logon to a WTS / Logoff from a WTS

Logon to aWTS

1.

Follow the direction from (1) to (3), depending on the environment
of the eClient 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N.

(1) To connect and log on to a WTS through local network:
Go to step 2.
(2) To connect and log on to a WTS with dial-up connection:
Click an active button of a small window on the right bottom of the screen.

@ 0:00:00

Clicking the button makes a dial-up connection.
Check the clock’s running, and go to step 2.

(3) To connect and log on to a WTS with dial-in connection:
Go to step 2.

Select the desired connection name from the [Connection] tab of
“Terminal Connection Manager”, click the [Connect] (or simply
double click the connection name.)

The eClient 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N connects to the WTS and the
“Log On to Windows” dialog box is displayed. Type your [User
name] and [Password], and click [OK] to log on to the WTS.

After logon, the 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N allows you to use Microsoft Windows
applications running on the WTS.

5.LOGON & LOGOFF 25



Multi Session

You can log on to the WTS with the several connection names, and switch the active
sessions.

1. Logon with a Connection Name, as following the previous steps.
2. Press [Ctrl] + [Alt] + [End] keys after logon.

3. “Terminal Connection Manager” is displayed. Select another
Connection Name to log on to, and click [Connect]. (Or double
click the connection name.)

Repeat the step 2 to 3 to log on to another connection name.

Switching the Active Session of the WTS

Press [Ctrl] + [Alt] + [UP ARROW] key / [DOWN ARROW!] key to switch the active
session.

e The multi session is not available on a dial-in connection.

26 5.LOGON & LOGOFF



Logoff from the WTS

If your eClient 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N starts its operation with a desktop

1. Logoff from the WTS.

(1) Close all applications.
(2) Select [Start] on the taskbar.
(3) Microsoft Windows NT Server 4.0 Terminal Server Edition:

Select [Logoff].
Microsoft Windows 2000 Server / Advanced Server / Datacenter Server:

Select [Shut Down...] and select [Logoff] of the [Shut Down Windows] dialog
box.

(4) Click [OK] on the Logoff Window.

The session ends and automatically logs off from the WTS. The “Terminal
Connection Manager” dialog box is displayed.

If a dial-up connection is running, click the active button of the window on the
right of the screen.

Clicking the button disconnects the dial-up connection.

Shut down the eClient 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N.

There are three ways to shut down the unit.

Click [Shutdown] in the “Terminal Properties” dialog box (or press the power
button). “eClient Shut down” dialog box is displayed, select [Shutdown] and
click [OK].

Press the power button. “eClient Shut down” dialog box is displayed. Press the
power button again.

Press the power button and leave the unit for 20 seconds. The unit
automatically shuts down.

5. LOGON & LOGOFF 27



If your eClient 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N starts its operation with an
application

1. Log off from the WTS.

Close applications to log off from the WTS.
“Terminal Connection Manager” is displayed.

If a dial-up connection is running, click the active button of the window on the
right bottom of the screen.

Clicking the button disconnects the dial-up connection.

2. Shut down the eClient 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N.

(Please refer to the previous page for shutting down the eClient 630LT-GR/630LT-
GR-N.)

¢ ltis possible to disconnect from a WTS without closing applications in use (or
without logging off). The last view of the application is displayed when the next
connection to the WTS is made.

28 5.LOGON & LOGOFF



5-2. Opening/Closing a Local Web Browser
Opening a Local Web Browser

1. Please follow the directions relevant on the environment of the
eClient 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N.

(1) If the web server is on the same network (Intranet):
Go to step 2.

(2) If the web server is not on the same network, and a dial-up connection is
needed (Internet):

Click an active button of a small window on the right bottom of the screen.

@ 0:00:00

Clicking the button makes a dial-up connection. Check the clock’ running,
and go to step 2.

2. Sclect the [Web connection] from the [Connections] tab and click
[Connect] (or simply double click the [Web connection]).

3. The local web browser opens.

It is possible to browse web pages on the Internet.

¢ ltis possible to switch between each session (Web pages and “Terminal Connection
Manager”) by pressing [Ctrl] + [Alt] + [End] keys.

5.LOGON & LOGOFF 29



Closing a Local Web Browser

1. Close the local web browser.

Select [Close] under the [File] on the menu bar and close the local web browser.
Return to the “Terminal Connection Manager” dialog box.

If a dial-up connection is being made, click the active button of the window on the
right of the screen.

Clicking the button disconnects the dial-up connection.

2. Shut down the eClient 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N.

There are three ways to shut down the unit.

¢ Click [Shutdown] in the “Terminal Properties” dialog box (or press the power
button). “eClient Shut down” dialog box is displayed, select [Shutdown] and
click [OK].

e Press the power button. “Shut down the eClient” dialog box is displayed. Press
the power button again.

o Press the power button and leave the unit for 20 seconds. The unit
automatically shuts down.

¢ ltis possible to disconnect from a local web server by turn the eClient 630LT-
GR/630LT-GR-N off.

30 5.LOGON & LOGOFF



6. USING THE TERMINAL
PROPERTIES

This chapter presents how to modify all settings of the eClient 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N
using the “Terminal Properties”.

To display the “Terminal Properties” during logging on, press F2 in the “Terminal
Connection Manager” dialog box.

6. USING THE TERMINAL PROPERTIES 31



Settings and adjustments of “Terminal Properties”

Tab name Contents Remarks Refer
to
General Product information, Display the Product information p.33
Terminal Name
Reset Reset the terminal to factory-default settings
Local Remote computer Sound output after WTS connection p.34
Resources sound
Local devices Local devices reference after WTS
connection
Display Desktop Area and Resolution and refresh rate of Desktop Area p.35
Refresh Frequency Portrait display (ON/OFF)
Desktop Colors Colors of Desktop Area (Windows CE/ p.35
Windows Desktop after WTS connection™)
Screen Saver Power Save p.36
Contrast / Brightness Brightness adjustment p.36
Experience” Connection speed p.37
Control Dialing Dial Properties (Local Settings) p.38
Panel Keyboard Keyboard settings p.39
Password Password Settings p.39
Mouse Mouse Settings p.40
Stylus Touch Panel Properties p.40
Volume & Sounds Volume settings & Sounds selection p.40
Date/Time Date / Time / Time Zone p.42
Certificates Certification list and import p.43
DHCP Settings DHCP Server settings p.43
Add-on List and remove Installed software p.44
Internet Options Internet Settings p.44
Printers” Local printer settings p.45
Network & Dial-up Installed network and dial-up connection p.46
connection
ICA® ICA Client software p.47
ICA Client Configuration
ICA Client Feature Settings
Server FTP Service FTP server settings p.48
Security Terminal Security Terminal Security (ON/OFF) p.49
Network Administrator | Administrator Console IP address p.50
System Software Windows CE Version, Terminal server Client p.51
version/build, Boot software version/build,
Update
Hardware Serial Number
Network Network settings information

"' Applicable only for RDP
* Applicable only for ICA

32 6. USING THE TERMINAL PROPERTIES




6-1. General

Terminal Properties E
General |LDcaI Resources I Display | Experience ] Control Panel | ICA | Server IEecurlty ]System I

EIZ0 NANAO CORPORATION

Website: hittp: f fwenen, gizo.comy

Copyright & 2000-2002 EIZ0 NANAD CORPORATION

Product Name: eClient630LT-GR-N

Product ID: EELEES SRS SRS SRR EE R EI eSS
0OEM Software

Wersion: Rev.idx  [Build X0

Microsoft Windows CE: KK

Terminal bame IeCIientX)(XX)(X

D Reset the terminal to factory-default property settings.

Product Information

[General] tab shows the product name, Product ID, Windows CE Revision, version,
and Terminal name.

Resetting to Default
(1) Select the [Reset the terminal to factory-default property settings] check box.
(2) The “System Settings Change” dialog box is displayed, click [Yes].
(3) “Terminal Properties” is displayed.
Click [OK].

Confirmation window is displayed, click [Yes] to restart the terminal. “eClient
Setup Wizard” will be displayed after restarting the terminal.

6. USING THE TERMINAL PROPERTIES 33



6-2. Local Resources (RDP protocol only)

Terminal Properties @
General | Local Resources Disp\ay|Experience]cantrol Panel | ICA | Server | Security | System

Remote computer sound

=
Tpl=
=

2

Sring o this computer

Local devices
[ Disk dhives

,ﬁ‘:' Printers
[ 5erial ports
Smart cards

Sound settings

[Remote computer sound]...Sound settings after WTS connection (Remote
computer means WTS).

Device settings

[Local devices] ....cccveeeuvnnnnes Select the applicable device check box when using the
device connected from the WTS after WTS connection.

¢ Sound settings and [Disk drives], [Serial ports] of Local devices can be available
only when connecting with WTS, which version is 5.1 or later.

34 6. USING THE TERMINAL PROPERTIES



6-3. Display

Terminal Properties E
General anca\ Resources [ Display ‘ Experience I Control Panel W Security I System }
Desktop Area and Refresh Frequency Desktop Colors
Details: IW Colors: |H\gh Calor{16 bit) »

Screen Saver

Enable Screen Saver
Enatle Power Save

Contrast { Brightness

[N |

Mote: Settings on the remote computer might
override this setting

Wait |2D 3 minutes
Wait |1 E minutes

Setting: Mir

Enable Contrast [ Brightness control from keyboard

:j Max

Resolutions / Desktop Colors

[Desktop Area and Refresh Frequency]

¢ [High Color] setting after

Set the resolution/refresh rate. (630LT-GR/630LT-
GR-N supports 1024 x 768 @60 Hz only).

Set the desktop color (256 Colors / High color) of the
following.

- Windows CE desktop (before WTS connection)

- Windows desktop (after a WTS connection with RDP
protocol)

WTS connection can be available only when

connecting with WTS, which version is 5.1 or later.
e After WTS connection, the WTS setting may control the desktop color.

6. USING THE TERMINAL PROPERTIES 35



Power save

[Screen Saver].....ccoeeveeveunenns Set the screen saver and power save settings. Select the
check box, and set an idle period into the [Wait] box.

¢ Power saving system
After the Screen Saver idle period passed, eClient shift to the power save
mode. The power consumption is lower than 7 W in the power save mode.

¢ Do your part to conserve energy, turn off the unit when you are finished using
it. Complete energy use can only be accomplished by disconnecting the unit’s
power supply cord from the plug receptacle.

Brightness

[Contrast/Brightness]

[Settings] .veeeveeecrreeereeennnn. Enables to adjust the brightness of the screen.
Selecting the [Enable Contrast/Brightness control from
Keyboard] check box enables to adjust the
brightness/contrast from a Keyboard.
¢ [Alt] key and [+] key: The brightness of the screen
increases.
¢ [Alt] key and [-] key: The brightness of the screen
decreases.

36 6. USING THE TERMINAL PROPERTIES



6-4. Experience (RDP protocol only)

Terminal Properties

[General I Local Resources ] Display || Experience ‘ Control Panel | ICA | Server ISecurity’ I System ]

Choose your connection speed to optimize
performnatice,

|LAN 110 Mbps or higher) v

Allowe the following:

Desktop background

Shiowe contents of window while dragging
Menu and window animation

Themes

Bitmap caching

Connection speed

Specify your connection speed to WTS connection.
Choose your connection speed from the pull-down menu or select the setting check
box.

e This setting can be available only when connecting with WTS, which version is
5.1 or later.

6. USING THE TERMINAL PROPERTIES 37



6-5. Control Panel

Terminal Properties
[Gemeral ] Local Resources | Display | Expetience | Control Panel |1ca | Server | Security | System 1

L = @ O 0 do 2 0

Dialing Kevboard  Password Mouse Stylus Volume &  Date/Time  Certificates
Sounds
& W 9P ¢ @
DHCR Adid-on Internet Printers  Network and
Settings Options Dial-up Co...

Changes telephony settings,

Dialing
Location reme: [T < [New...][Remove |

Local settings are:

The local area code is: |425 Dialing Patterns...

The local countryfregion code is: |1
Dial using: (@) Tone () Pulse
[] Disable call waiting by dialng:

[Location name]........cceeuueee Choose the sender’s location (click [New] to add a
new sender’s location).
[Local Settings are:]............. Setup the local settings.

38 6. USING THE TERMINAL PROPERTIES



> Keyboard

Keyboard | Properties @
Settings

Input Locale

Select a input locale:

NumLock Key
MurnLock enable on boot up

Check Input Devices

Check the connection state of a keyboard and a mouse on boot up
Character Repeat

Enable character repeat

Repeat delay:

@Long Shart

Repeat rate:

<1

Fast

<1

f_; & Slowe

Tap here and hold down a key to test:

[Input Locale] Selects a keyboard language.

[NumLock Key].... ....Enables/cancels NumLock function on start-up.

[Check Input Devices]......... Enables/cancels checking the connection state of a
keyboard and a mouse on start-up. When a keyboard
and/or mouse are not connected on start-up, the error
message is displayed. When you use neither a mouse
nor a keyboard intentionally and you do not display
an error message on start-up, uncheck this function.

[Character Repeat].............. Allows adjusting the speed at which a character

repeats when hold down a key.
@ Password

Password Properties

Password Settings

Password

@ Password: I
Confirmn password: I

[Password] .....ccceeecuvereunenns This enables password settings on FTP service (p.48)
and Security functions (p.49).

6. USING THE TERMINAL PROPERTIES 39



7

Mouse

Mouse Properties m ﬂ
Buttons Mgtign}

Button Configuration

@

Double-click speed

Double-click this grid to set the double-
click sensitivity for both the speed and
physical distance between clicks,

(O Left-handed

Double-cick this icon to test your double-
click settings. If this icon doesn't change,
adjust your settings using the grid above.

[Buttons]......ceeveeeenees

[Motion] ....ceeeeeeenneee

Touch Panel

........... Assigns the primary mouse button and the secondary
mouse button.

<eeeeeee. Adjusts the speed at which the pointer moves on your
screen and how fast the mouse pointer accelerates as
you move the mouse.

Properties

Tap Settings | calbration |

Mouse Right Click Emulation

emulates mouse right

Holding tirme:

Holding sensitivity:
—

_@f Holding stylus for a fixed period of time

button click

|3 3 seconds

Less

Maora
v

Double-Tap Speed

Double-tap this grid to set the double-tap
sensitivity for bath the speed and physical
distance between taps.

Double-tap this icon to test your double-
tap settings. If this icon doesn't change,
adjust your settings using the grid above.

[Tap Settings]...........

........... Set the mouse right click emulation and adjust right
click emulation.
[Holding time] means the holding stylus.
[Holding sensitivity] means the sensitivity to recognize
the stylus holding status. For example, when setting
the [Holding sensitivity] to “LESS”, stylus is
recognized to be stable even the stylus holding position
slides a little.

[Calibration] ....................... This enables to recalibrate the touch panel.

40 6. USING THE TERMINAL PROPERTIES



« Changing the Double-click speed, and Double-click width and height
When you have difficulty with double-clicking on the touch panel with a stylus (or a
fingertip):
[Double-click speed]

1)
2)

Click Window’s [Start] and select [Settings] - [Control Panel].
Double-click [Mouse] and adjust the speed at [Double-click speed].

[Double-click width and height]

1)
2)
3)

4)

5)

Click Window’s [Start] and select [Run...].

Type ‘RegEdit.exe’ on [Name] and click [OK].

[Registry Editor] is displayed. Select [HKEY_CURRENT_USER] - [Control
Panel] - [Mouse].

Double-click [DoubleClickHeight] and [DoubleClickWidth] and change the
settings on [Value Data]. (Height and width will be increase as the value
increase.)

Close [Registry Editor].

Logoff from the Server and re-logon to confirm the settings are effective. (If
you do not logon to the Server after changing the settings, the change will not
be effective.)

3@ Volume & Sounds

Volume & Sounds Properties @] @

valurme | sounds |

- LDud Enable sounds for:
. [v]Events (wamings, beeps and system events)

LI_)_ [v] &pplications (program specific and all other sounds)

. [v] Matifications (alarms, appaintrments and reminders)

Enable dlicks and taps for:

[ Key clicks: Laud Soft
E Soft [ 5ereen taps: Loud Soft
[Volume] ..cccvvvveeenrreeeennnenn. Select the check boxes to enable sounds for events,
applications, and notifications.
[Sounds] ..ccovvreieiiiieeeeen. Select sounds for each case.

6. USING THE TERMINAL PROPERTIES 41



49

— Date/Time

DatefTime Properties @ E]

DatefTime | NTP Server |

Current Time

Kl november 2002 3

901134 8 =
S M TWTFGS =
57 28 20 20 21 M 2 Time Zone

3 3 5 6 & 8 9
1o 11 12 13 14 15 16
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 DAutomat\ca\ly adjust clock for daylight saving

24 25 26 27 28 29 0
129 45 & 7

|(GMT-DB:DD) Pacific Time (LS & Canadal; Tii v

o Date and time will return to the default settings if the power cord is unplugged.

[Date/Time] ...euvvennnnnnnnnnnnnen. Set date, current time, or time zone.

[NTP Server]..cceeeecuveeeenneen. Synchronize time with the NTP Server.
Select when to synchronize time with the NTP server
(on every boot up or every time clicking the
[Synchronize] button.)

¢ Synchronizing time at startup is effective when the 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N is
connecting WTS/Web Server using a Built-in LAN connection or connection
with a LAN card.
o Getting the NTP Server information from the DHCP Server needs to satisfy the
following:
* Connect the WTS/Web Server by using a Built-in LAN connection or
connection with a LAN card

* Use the DHCP Server to get information such as IP address
* Set the NTP Server option at the DHCP Server.

42 6. USING THE TERMINAL PROPERTIES



¥ Certificates

Certificates @
Stares

ITrusted Authorities s | | Mame Expiration Date ~
&Class 1 Public Primary Certification A... Tuesday, January 07, 2
[Eddass 2 Public Primary Certification &... Wednesday, January O,

Lists tha cartificates [Edlass 3 Public Primary Certification &... Tuesday, August 01, 2,

trusted by you [Eldass 3 Public Primary Certification &... Wednesday, January 0,
'&Entrust.net Certification Authority (... Tuesday, December 24
[ElEntrust.net Secure Server Certificat.., Saturday, May 25, 2015 ¥
< | &

[ Import.. ] [ Remove

Citrix ICA Client root certificate

Lists the certificates stored in the 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N. A certificate can be
registered, if an external disk is connected to this product, a certificate file can be

imported.

¢ When using the Secure Gateway, select its certificate and click [Add]. By
clicking the button, the certificate can be used. (The certificate’s icon changes

from E to &.)

ﬁi DHCP Settings

DHCP Settings [x]

General | DHCP Options

[
Enable DHCP Retry
DHCP Retry Settings

Retry counts to obtain a DHEP address: 2 tirnes
Sending DHCP packet delay: 0 msec

Boot up Settings
Wait for obtaining a IP address on boot up

Wait: Im— SeC
Target Adapter:  [Bult- LaN v
[General] .ccvvveeeiiieeeeen. This allows the user to receive IP information from a
DHCP server.
[DHCP Options].....ccecuernnen. Select the [Enable DHCP Options] check box to

receive essential information about the 630LT-
GR/630LT-GR-N from the DHCP server every time
the 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N is turned on. Refer to
“Practical Setup” on page 56 for details.

6. USING THE TERMINAL PROPERTIES 43



fﬁ Add-on

Add-on m

Add-on
The list of software installed in eClient. To rernove a software,
select it from the list and then select remove.

Software:

Software Wersion Build
Microsoft Terminal Server Client XXX peerd
Citrix IC&4 Clent Software XXX peerd

Remove

Add-on lists all application software installed in eClient.
To remove software, select it and click [Remove].

¢ Neither Microsoft Terminal Server Client nor Citrix ICA Client Software is
removed.

Internet Options
Internet Settings

General |C0nnection ] Security ] Achvanced ]

Enable Weh Connection

Start Page: |http:jjwww.msn.c0m

Search Page: |http:ffsearch.msn.cum

Cache Size (in KE): |512 [CIear Cache ] ’CIear History]

(15115371 | Setup the browser.

Connection] .....ccceeeevveennenn. Setup the connection method to the browser.
Security] e mneeeneeenreeeneenns Setup the security for the connection to the browser.
Advanced]....cccceeeverecuveennen. Setup the display method for the browser.

44 6. USING THE TERMINAL PROPERTIES



ﬁ Printers

Printers .

Printer |

Open Delete

e The eClient 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N supports an LPTx port and a COM1 port.
e Use a RDP protocol to set the printer’s adjustment.

¢ If you are using the ICA protocol, please refer to the instruction manual of the
Citrix MetaFrame.

Adding another printer settings

Select [Add Printer] icon, and click [Open]. “Printer Properties” dialog box is
displayed. Setup as following the wizard (See page 19 for the details).

Deleting a printer settings

Select the printer icon, and click [Delete].

Modifying the settings

Select the printer icon, and click [Properties]. [Printer Properties] dialog box is
displayed, change the settings as needed.

6. USING THE TERMINAL PROPERTIES 45



e.;b Network and Dial-up Connections

[Fle Edit View Advanced | % @ EE

?)

l—;n_—'l

Built-in LAN

Set up connection information according to the connection method to WTS/Web
server (See page 15 for the details).

46 6. USING THE TERMINAL PROPERTIES



6-6. ICA Settings (ICA Protocol only)

Terminal Properties @] E]

General ILDcaI Resources I Display ] Experience ] Control Panel | ICA | Server | Security I System ]

ICA Client Software
Cliert Software: Wersion .00 K000

@ Copyright 2000, Citrix Systems, Inc.

ICA Client Global Settings

Configure ICA Client Global Settings:

ICA Client Feature Settings

Configure ICA Client Feature Settings: i Settings... |

o The settings will affect all the settings with ICA protocol.

ICA Client information
[ICA Client Software] ......... Version of the Citrix ICA Client

ICA Client Configurations

[ICA Client Configurations]
................................... You can set the configuration for the ICA Connection.

ICA Client Feature Settings

[Configure ICA Client Feature Settings]
................................... You can configure ICA Client Feature Settings.

¢ Do not select the [Client smartcard reader redirection] check box in the
[Enable ICA Client Features]. This setting may not function properly.

6. USING THE TERMINAL PROPERTIES 47



6-7. Server

Terminal Properties

[General ]ana\ Resources | Display | Expetience ]CDntrn\ Panal | ICa | Server |Secur\ty ]System I

FTP Service
Liser List

User Set
User Delete

[JETP Server OM/OFF

FTP Service

o Before setting the FTP service, specify the [Password] in the [Control Panel]
tab surely.

[FTP Service]..eeeeevuveeeennenn. If using this eClient as a FTP server, select the FTP
Server ON/OFF check box and set the user name,
which is used for accessing the product from the other
eClient, in the user list.

48 6. USING THE TERMINAL PROPERTIES



6-8. Security

Terminal Properties

(oK (x|

Genera\]LocaI ResourcesID\sp\ay Exper\enceltontrol Panel | 14 | Server | Security \Svsteml

Oife

Single Button Connect Enatile

Terminal Security Network Administrator

Administration Comsole: |0 .0 .0 .0

Security Settings

[Terminal Security Enable]

e Security items

.... This enables settings on network information of the

WTS invisible to prevent from undesirable change.

Dialog box

Tab

Terminal Connection
Manager

[Configure]

Terminal Properties

“Terminal Name” and “Reset” in the [General], [Local
Resources], [Experience],

[Control Panel (except Mouse, Keyboard and Stylus)],
[ICA], [Server], [Security], “Update” in the [System]

Canceling Settings

(1) Display “Terminal Connection Manager”.
(2) Press [Shift] and [F2] keys at the same time.

(3) “Enter Security Password” dialog box is displayed. Enter the password set in
the [Password] of the [Control Panel].

(4) All settings in the “Terminal Properties” will be active, remove the Terminal
Security Enable check mark on [Security] tab.

6. USING THE TERMINAL PROPERTIES 49




[Single Button Connect Enable]
................................... (Select the [Terminal Security Enable] check box to
enable this check box.)
The procedure to connect to the WTS can be restricted.
When this check box is selected, the “Single Button
Connect” dialog box is displayed when the eClient
630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N starts up.

Single Button Connect

Click the [Connect] button to start

Clicking [Connect] in the “Single Button Connect”
dialog box, the selected connection in the [Startup...]
(see page 24) of “Terminal Connection Manager”
starts up.

(“Terminal Connection Manager” is not displayed.)

Canceling Settings
(1) Display the “Single Button Connect” dialog box.
(2) Press [Alt] and [F4] keys at the same time.

(3) “Enter Security Password” dialog box is displayed. Enter the password set in
the [Password] of the [Control Panel].

(4) “Terminal Connection Manager” is displayed.

¢ Terminal Security cannot be canceled by this setting.
Administration Console

[Administration Console]
................................... Assign an IP address of a server with the Network
Administrator. Other servers with the Network
Administrator will not be able to control the eClient
630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N after setting the
administration console.

50 6. USING THE TERMINAL PROPERTIES



6-9. System

Terminal Propartias

\ General I Local Resources ] Display ] Experience ] Control Panel | ICA | Server |Eiecur|ty’ ‘ Systemn I

Software
Microsoft Windows CE: 4, 0 Rev.2.0.0B [Build 0006]

Microsoft Terminal Server Client: Wersion 7.0.08 [Build 000S] Update...

Boot Software:

Hardware
Serial Murnber: 00022072
Network
Built-in LAN

IP Address: 192.168,22.10 Prirnary WING:
Subnet Mask: 255.255,255.0 Secondary WINS:
Gateway Address: Primaty DHNS:
Ethernet Address:  00-90-93-1b-00-16 Secondary DNS:
DHCP Enable: Yies Diarnain Marne:
DHCP Server: 192.168.22,153

Product Information

[Software] ........ccccvveeeenne..... Microsoft Windows CE Version, Revision
Window Terminal Server Client Revision
(Please refer to the page 52 on [Update...].)

[Hardware]..........................Serial Number of the unit

[Network] .........cecuveueue...... Network information

6. USING THE TERMINAL PROPERTIES 51



7. SOFTWARE
UPDATING/INSTALLATION

You can update the built-in/add-on software and install new add-on software.

Updating/Installation is performed in the “Terminal Properties.

(Built-in Software)
OS: Microsoft Windows CE.NET / BSQUARE’s JEM-CE™ Java Solutions

Applications: Microsoft Terminal Server Client (Microsoft RDP Client) / Citrix ICA
Client

o Before updating, please complete the following:
- Copy the update/install file to the accessible file folder of the FTP Server.
- If the WTS is connected with LAN, close all the connection to the WTS.
- Make a dial-up connection if it is adopted to connect the WTS. Software

Updating is not available if a dial-in is adopted to connect the WTS.

¢ When two or more 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N exists on the same network, the firmware
file (OS file only) can be updated by making any 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N as a FTP
server (see page 55 for the detalils).

1. Click the [Update...] of [System] tab.

The warning message appears, then confirm the message and click [Yes] to
continue.

eClient Software Update

Updating the software may have much influence on the systemn. Only the system administrator
is recommended to performn this job, Close all active sessions before starting the job,
and never to poweer off the edlient during the update process. Do you want to continue?

52 7. SOFTWARE UPDATING/INSTALLATION



2. “Software Update” dialog box is displayed.

Settings

Server:

Passwiord:

|
User Name: I
|
|

File Mame:

|:| Execute automatic software update.
Save Settings

Status:

[ Network Test } [ Download ] [ Cancel ]

[Server:] .oocvvvveerveerieerieennens Type IP address or full domain name of the FTP
Server.

[User Name:|/[Password:] ... Type the user name and password to connect the FTP.

[File Name:]....coceeeerveeevennns Type the folder and copied file name located in the
FTP Server.
[Example]
Type the folder and file name as indicated below if the
file is in the “update folder” in the “software folder”
\software\update\*.bin

¢ Selecting the “Execute automatic software update.” check box will
automatically consult the update file in the location indicated in the “Software
Update” dialog box each time turning on the unit. If the update file consulted is
newer, the software will be updated automatically while displaying the following
dialog box. (This function is not available for a modem connection. Please do
not click the check box.)

e When updating the software, please set the following:
* Keep the keyboard and the mouse connected. (Operate with the keyboard and

the mouse if failed to update.)

* Click [Save Settings] to save settings.
¢ Click [Save Settings] if using the same settings for the next update.

7. SOFTWARE UPDATING/INSTALLATION 53



3. Preventing from update failure, check if the settings are correct and
the network environment is suitable. Click [Network Test].

If the settings are correct, the following message is displayed.

Network Test

Succeeded in testing the network,
The current netwiork environment is suitable for updating the edient software.

Click [OK].

4. Click [Download].

¢ In case of updating the built-in software
The following message is displayed when you successfully download the software.

Software Update

Succeeded in updating the software,
The systern needs rebooting.
Please click the "OK" button to reboot.

Click [OK] and restart the eClient 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N.

¢ In case of installing or updating the Add-on software
The eClient restarts automatically when you successfully download the software.

¢ Failing to download results in program’s returning to the “Software Update” dialog

box.

Faled to update the software. (Reason: Failed to receive the data from the server.)
Clicking the "Retry" button will retry the process,
Clicking the "Cancel" button will restore the software,

Cancel

- In case of returning to the “Software Update” dialog box, confirm such as network
settings and redo the [Settings] before clicking [Download].

- In case of retry dialog box is displayed, confirm connection or network settings by
following the message, and click [Retry]. If the setting still fails, click [Cancel] to
automatically restore the original software and restart the unit. After the unit
restarts and resets the update settings. Set the “Software Update” settings once
again and download the software from the FTP Server. Do not turn off the unit
when this dialog box is displayed until all the process is completed. The eClient
630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N will not restart correctly.

54 7. SOFTWARE UPDATING/INSTALLATION



Using the 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N as a FTP server

The firmware file can be updated by the 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N set as a FTP server
when two or more 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N exists on the same network

e This updating is available for OS file (NK.bin) only.

= FTP Server

Update

Update

|
1k =
v | v

B

= ~- o=

630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N
(FTP Server)

1. Update a 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N firmware.

Refer to the previous section for the updating procedure.

2. Set the FTP Server setting of the 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N updated

on Step 1.
(Refer to page 48 for the FTP service settings.)

3. Update the other 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N.

Specify the 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N for FTP server in the [Settings] (Refer to
below).

[Server:] .eoocveeriieeiieeecneens Type IP address or full domain name of the 630LT-
GR/630LT-GR-N.

[User Name:|/[Password:] ... Type the user name and password to connect the FTP.
[File Name:]....coceeeeveereuennnne Type the NK.bin

7. SOFTWARE UPDATING/INSTALLATION 55



8. PRACTICAL SETUP

8-1. 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N settings

By utilizing the DHCP Option function of the DHCP Server, necessary information are
supplied by the DHCP Server, and each setting is automatically set every time the
630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N is turned on.

The following information can be obtained by the eClient 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N.

o WTS/Web Server Connection Settings
o Automatic Software Update

e Security Settings

¢ Administration Console Setting

e For DHCP Option settings, confirm the following:
- The eClient 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N is connected to the WTS/Web server through
built-in LAN or connection with a LAN card
- A DHCP Server is used for obtaining the IP address.
¢ If you need to change the following settings from the defaults, please change them
before using the DHCP option function.

DHCP Server Settings
Please open DHCP settings to configure each DHCP Option as follows.

Items Contents

Key Set the value as “EIZO”. (The eClient 630LT-
GR/630LT-GR-N will not accept any value but “EIZO”.)

Server Type an IP address of the Server installing an update
file and a reqistry file of the eClient 630LT-GR/630LT-
GR-N.

User Name / Password Type the user name to logon to the FTP Server.
Type the password for the user name.

Automatic Update Enable/unable an automatic connection.

File Name Type the file name to update the software of the
eClient 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N.

Automatic Connection Make a Registry File to connect to a WTS / Web
server (Refer to the NOTE below for the settings).

Security Setting Enable/unable the security settings.

Administration Console Type the IP address of the Server where Network
Administrator (eClient utility software) is installed.

56 8.PRACTICAL SETUP



* Making a Registry File to Connect to a WTS/Web Server.
o Please refer to the example below, make a registry file, and save it in Unicode
format. Please change the italic bold phrases as necessary.
- ConnectionName: Type the connection name in the “Terminal Connection
Manager”.
- TerminalServerAddress: Type the IP address or the full domain name of the
WTS.
- URL: Type the URL of the Web Server. (Including “http://”.)

[HKEY LOCAL_MACHINE\SOFTWARE\Microsoft\WBT] .......

"SetupWizardEnabled"=dword:0 ...................... Specifies whether starting up
“eClient Setup Wizard” or not.
(Fixed to “07)

(for RDP Connection)

[HKEY_LOCAL_MACHINE\SOFTWARE\Microsoft\WBT\Clients\Registration\RDP\Connections\
ConnectionName]

"DeleteCmdLineArgs"="/d ConnectionName" ........... Command argument to delete
connection information

"DeleteExe"="TSConMan" ...........cciiuuunieennnnennn Fixed - command (an executable file)
to delete connection information.

"PropertiesCmdLineArgs"="/e ConnectionName" ....... Command argument to change
connection information.

"PropertiesExe"="TSConMan" ................c.ou.... Fixed - Command (executable file) to
change connection information

"StartCmdLineArgs"=""ConnectionName"" ............. Command argument to connect to a WTS

"StartExXe " ="mSESC. eXe T L e Fixed - Command (executable file) to
connect to a WTS

"Description"="ConnectionName" .................... Name displayed on the Connection
Manager

[HKEY CURRENT USER\Software\Microsoft\Terminal Server Client)\ConnectionName]

"Full Address"="TerminalServerAddress" ............ IP address or full domain name of
the WTS

(for ICA Connection)

[HKEY LOCAL MACHINE\SOFTWARE\Microsoft\WBT\Clients\Registration\ICA\Global\WFClient]

"Version"="2" ... e Event for use of ICA protocol.
(Fixed to “2”)

[HKEY LOCAL_MACHINE\SOFTWARE\Microsoft\WBT\Clients\Registration\ICA\Connections\

ConnectionName]

"DeleteCmdLineArgs"="/D:ConnectionName" ........... Command argument to delete
connection information
"DeleteExXe"="CEICAMGR" . ... .. ittt Fixed - command (an executable file)
to delete connection information.
"PropertiesCmdLineArgs"="/P:ConnectionName" ....... Command argument to change
connection information.
"PropertiesExe"="CEICAMGR" ... ... .iiuiiuunennenn. Fixed - Command (executable file) to
change connection information
"StartCmdLineArgs"="/L "ConnectionName"" .......... Command argument to connect to a WTS
"StartExe"="WFICACE" .. ...ttt ittt Fixed - Command (executable file) to

connect to a WTS

"ScreenPercent"="100" . ... ... ... ... Fixed - Assign the ratio of the
client 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N screen to
the displayed Window of the WTS.

"Description"="ConnectionName" .................... Name displayed on the Connection
Manager
"Address"="TerminalServerAddress" ................. IP address or full domain name of

the Meta Frame Server

8. PRACTICAL SETUP 57




(for Web Connection)

[HKEYﬁLOCALfMACHINE\SOFTWARE\MiCrOSOft \WBT]

"SetupWizardEnabled"=dword:0 ...............c.v.... Specifies whether starting up
“eClient Setup Wizard” or not. (0;
not starting up, 1; starting up)

[HKEY LOCAL_MACHINE\SOFTWARE\Microsoft\WBT\Clients\ Registration\Web\Connections\Webl]

"StartCmdLineArgs"="URL" ...........uuiiiuuneennnn. Specifies the URL (including
http://) to access.

[HKEY LOCAL_MACHINE\SOFTWARE\Microsoft\WBT\Shell]

"EnableAutoConnect"=dword:1 ....................... Specifies whether to enable/disable
automatic connection. (0;disable,
1;enable)

"ConnectionDefaultKey"="ConnectionName" ........... Specify connection information name
of the automatic connection.

"ConnectionDefaultType"="RDP" ... ......cuiuueunuen.. Specify the type of the automatic
connection. (The type is RDP, ICA,
or Web.)

*' One entry name can be set at the Administration Console function.

58 8.PRACTICAL SETUP



eClient 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N Settings

Please confirm the following settings in the [Control Panel] tab of [Terminal Properties].

[Network and Dial-up Connections] tab

- In case of the connection to the WTS/Web server through built-in LAN
e |P address setting
selecting of [Obtain an IP address via DHCP]
- In case of the connection with a LAN card
¢ |IP address setting
selecting of [Specify an IP address] and typing “255.255.255.255”.

[DHCP Settings]

- [General] tab
: Specifying the [Target Adapter] (Built-in LAN or LAN card) [DHCP Options] tab

- [DHCP Options] tab
: Selecting [Enable DHCP Options] and typing each option number settings.
DHCGP Settings @ E] DHCP Settings E]
General ]Wptmnﬂ DHCP Options
VI [ Erdbis BHCE Bitiors

Option Number Settings

Enable DHCP Retry
DHCP Retry Settings Key: 200
atry courts to obtain a DHCP g5 E firmes
Retry courits to obtain a OHCP address 2 s Server Address: 201 Automatic Update: 204
Sending DHCP packet delay: (i msec User Name: 02 Eile Name: 205
Boot up Settings Password: 203 Automatic Connection: 206
Wait for abtairing & IP address on boot up Security Setting: 207 Administration Console:  [203
Wait: 10 sec
Target Adapter: |Euilt-in LAN o

o If the DHCP Option is used to setup the eClient 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N for the
first time, “Terminal Connection Manager” will appear because the unit
automatically receives information from the DHCP Server. (“eClient Setup
Wizard will not be displayed.)

¢ If the DHCP Option is set once and needs to be canceled, please change the
key of the DHCP Server. Even if changing the DHCP Option in the eClient
630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N, the DHCP Server will overwrite the option next time
the unit is restarted, and the changes in the eClient 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N will
not be effective.

8. PRACTICAL SETUP 59



8-2. Short cut command by keyboard

Function

Short cut command

Brightness Increase

[Alt] key and [+] key

Decrease

[Alt] key and [-] key

Display “Terminal Connection Manager”
dialog box (after WTS / Web connection)

Press [Ctrl] + [Alt] + [End]

Display “Terminal Properties” dialog box

Press [F2] in the “Terminal Connection
Manager” dialog box.

Canceling the security settings

Press [Shift] + [F2] in the “Terminal
Connection Manager” dialog box.

Switching the Active Session of the WTS
for the multi session

Press [Ctrl] + [Alt] + [T]/ []

60 8. PRACTICAL SETUP




9. TROUBLESHOOTING

This page presents problem that can be corrected by the user. If a problem persists even
after applying the suggested remedies, contact an EIZO dealer.

Problems

Points to check with possible solutions

1. No picture is displayed on the
screen.

O Check if the power is OFF.

O Check brightness setting. Minimum settings
will cause screen to be blank.

O Try pressing a key on the keyboard, or clicking
the mouse. (The monitor may be in a power
saving mode.)

2.The following messages appear on
screen after the power is on:

(The operation automatically starts
up after the message disappears.)

¢ “WARNING
No Keyboard Connected!!”

o “WARNING
No Mouse Connected!!”

O Check if the cable of the keyboard or the mouse
is securely connected.

O Check if the cable of the keyboard or the mouse
is connected to the proper connector. (In use of
a stylus or a finger as an input device, “No
Mouse Connected!!” caution does not effect
your operation.)

O Turn off the power, and turn it on a few seconds
later.

When using neither a mouse nor a keyboard
intentionally, it is made to a setup on which an
error is not displayed (See P.39).

3. Input devices (such as a keyboard or
a mouse) do not work properly.

Solution on a mouse or a keyboard

O Check if the cable of the keyboard or the mouse
is securely connected.

O Check if the keyboard or the mouse is
connected to the proper connector.

Solution on a stylus

O The touch panel may not be calibrated properly.
Please recalibrate the touch panel.

Solution on a keyboard, a mouse, and a stylus

O Check if the network cable or the modem is
cable is connected. (To make sure the Ethernet
cable is connected securely; check if one of the
indicators on the Ethernet connector turns
green.)

4. Afterimages appear on the screen.

O Do you use the screen saver when displaying the
same image for extended periods of time?
O Afterimages are particular to LCD monitors.

Avoid displaying the same image for extended
periods of time.

9. TROUBLESHOOTING 61




Problems

Points to check with possible solutions

5.The screen has defective pixels (e.g.
slightly light or dark).

O This is due to the characteristics of the panel
itself, and not the failure.

6. Finger prints appear on the screen.

O Leaving the white screen on may solve the
problem.

62 9. TROUBLESHOOTING




10. CLEANING

Periodic cleaning is recommended to keep the monitor looking new and to prolong its
operation lifetime.

¢ Never use thinner, benzene, alcohol (ethanol, methanol, or isopropyl alcohol),
abrasive cleaners, or other strong solvents, as these may cause damage to the
cabinet or LCD panel.

Cabinet

To remove stains, wipe the cabinet with a soft, lightly moistened cloth using a mild
detergent. Do not spray wax or cleaner directly onto the cabinet.

LCD Panel

The LCD surface can be cleaned with a soft cloth, such as cotton or lens paper.

If necessary, stubborn stains can be removed by moistening part of a cloth with water to
enhance its cleaning power.

10. CLEANING 63



Mouse

If you find that the pointer on the screen doesn’t move smoothly, your mouse needs to
be cleaned. Periodically clean the mouse for your operation.

(1) Turn off the 630L.

(2) Turn the mouse upside down and remove the mouse trackball cover. Press the cover
towards “Open” while pulling the other side of the cover.

(3) Remove the trackball.
(4) Wipe the trackball with a soft cloth with neutral detergent.

(5) Clean all the rollers, getting all the lint off of them.
You can use a wet cotton swab to clean the rollers. Turn them to clean the entire
roller.

I% Rollers
%

(6) Remove the dust inside of the mouse.
(7) Put the trackball back into the mouse.
(8) Close the mouse trackball cover.

64 10. CLEANING



11. SPECIFICATIONS

Processing | CPU National Semiconductor Geode GX1, 300 MHz
Unit Memory RAM: 64 MB, ROM: 32 MB
LAN 10 BASE-T/100BASE-TX, Wake On LAN supported
Speakers Output Level:  1W +1W, stereo
Display LCD Panel 38 cm (15 inch) TFT color LCD panel Anti-Glare Hard Coating
Device (Viewing Angle: Horizontal: 160°, Vertical: 150°)
Dot Pitch 0.297 mm x 0.297 mm
Resolution 1024 x 768
Viewable 304.1 mm (H) x 228.1 mm (V)
Image Size (11.9” (H) x 8.9” (V))
Display Color | 256 / 65536 colors
Touch Panel Defective Method: Analog resistive type

Surface Treatment: Non-Glare Coating

Complying Protocol

Microsoft Remote Desktop (RDP)
Citrix Independent Computing Architecture (ICA)

Software

Microsoft Windows CE.NET
BSQUARE’s JEM-CE™ Java Solutions
Microsoft RDP Client

Citrix ICA Client 7.0 or later

Complying Software for a
Windows Terminal Server

Microsoft Windows NT Server 4.0 Terminal Server Edition,
Microsoft Windows 2000 Server / Advanced Server /DataCenter
Server,

Citrix MetaFrame 1.8 /1.8 + FR1/ XP /XP + FR1

Mouse

PS/2 2 button Mouse

Power Supply

100-120/200-240 VAC + 10 %, 50/60 Hz, 0.8/0.5 A

Power Consumption

Min. 31 W (Min.)
Max. 45 W (with keyboard, Mouse, USB, LAN, PC card)
Power saving mode less than 10 W

Interface LAN 10BASE-T/100BASE-TX (RJ-45) x 1
Connector | Kevhoard, PS/2 (Mini DIN 6 pin) x 2

Mouse USB Port (Downstream) x 2

Parallel IEEE1284 (D-Sub 25 pin) x 1

Serial Port RS-232C (D-Sub 9 pin) x 1

PC Card Slot | PCMCIA Type Il (68 pin) x 1

Line Output Stereo mini jack x 1

Monaural Mini jack x 1

Microphone™
Dimensions 395 mm (W) x 390 mm (H) x 164 mm (D)
(With the tilt stand) (15.6” (W) x 15.4” (H) x 6.5” (D))
Weight 5.2 kg (11.5 Ibs.)

(without the tilt stand: 4.0 kg (8.8 Ibs.))

Environmental
Specifications

Temperature ~ Operating: 0°C to 35°C (32°F to 95°F)
Storage: -20°C to 60°C (-4°F to 140°F)
Humidity 30 % to 80 % R.H. Non-condensing

11. SPECIFICATIONS 65




Certifications and Standards

100-120 VAC range TUV/NRTL, ¢-TOV, FCC class A, CB, TUV Rheinland Ergonomics
Approved, EPA ENERGY STAR® program, TCO’99*
200-240 VAC range CE, CB, TUV Rheinland/GS, TUV Rheinland/Ergonomic

Approved, EPA ENERGY STAR® program, TCO’99*
*1 Monaural microphone connector is not available now.
*2 Applicable to only gray (standard color) version.

Dimensions
mm (inches)
395 (15.6)
375 (14.9)
306 (12.0) 75 (3.0
-] (-]
=
5 =5
- @
= 2|
= =1 =]
= & =
gl [N B S
e i Ouam -e
2l
135 (5.3) 34(13)
- 164 (6.5)

66 11. SPECIFICATIONS




12. REFERENCE

12-1. Attaching an Arm Stand

The eClient 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N can be used with an arm stand by removing the tilt
stand and attaching the arm stand to the terminal.

¢ Use an arm stand that satisfies the following.

When using the eClient 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N with an arm stand, the arm stand
must be VESA approved:

Use an arm stand with a 75 mm x 75 mm hole spacing on the arm mounting pad.
Use an arm stand that is able to support an object weighing 8.0 kg.

A GS approved arm stand.

Use an arm stand with sufficient stability (mechanical firmness) to support the
weight of the monitor.

Use an arm stand remaining that position where it is manually moved.

Use an arm stand with the ability to tilt the monitor forward and backward.

¢ Please connect cables after attaching an arm stand.

Setup Procedure

1.

2.
3.

Lay the eClient 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N down as shown below. Do
not scratch the panel.

Remove the stand by loosening the screws (M4 x 16 mm).

Attach an arm stand to the eClient 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N securely.

-

e

a.

ﬂ 5 @

), (2), (3), (4): Enclosed Screws, M4 x 12 mm

L
(1

12. REFERENCE 67



INDEX

A
ADDING & CHANGING A
CONNETION NAME......ccccevverrrennen. 21
Add-0n ceviiieiieeiec 44
Administration Console........ccceeevveeeneenns 50
Attaching an Arm Stand ......cocoeeveeneennee. 66
Automatic Logon......eeevveerrrcueeerrnnnnn. 22,23
Autostart CONnNection .......cceeeeeeeeeecnvvennenn. 24
B
Brightness ......coceevveeeceeeenieeecieeecieeeenen, 6, 36
C
CertifiCates voveeveerveeerverrrersrerseeseeseeseennns 43
Cleaning .....cceeeveerveerrversrersreeseeseesseessnennns 62
CONNECTING .....vteetveecieeeereeevee e 9
CONNECtION NAIME...ccereereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeens 22,23
Connection speed ......occeveeecreerrieeeceeeennnen. 37
Control Panel ......coocveeeeverncieeniieenieennnen. 38
D
Date / TiMe.uuveeeeeeieeeciiieeeee e, 42
desktop cOlor...uiuiernrieeiieeeieeae 18,23, 35
DEVICE.cieeeiieteeee et 34
DHCP......oovvieieeieeieeieeeeeereeieeseeenns 43, 56
Dial-In..cciieiiiniieiieeeeecieceeeeeee e 23
dial-up connection.......c.cceeeeveeeereeennns 14,17
Disconnect.....ccceeeeeeeeiieeieiiieieeeeeceeeeeeeeeees 28
| DI o) 35
E
eClient Setup Wizard......ccoceeveeerieeriuennnenns 12
EXPerience .....cccceeeeeeeciveeceeeiieneiiieeeeennn. 37
F
Frewalls..coveeveecieeeereereeeee e 23
FTP Service...uueeeeiiennevvirieeeeiieeeiiieeeeeenenns 48
|
| (O RSP 21, 23,47
Internet Options .....c.eeeuveeeeevveeeeennnnee. 19, 44
K
Keyboard.....ccoovvevevieerniieeeiieenieeenenn, 10, 39
L
Local Resources......coveeeeecveeeeeccneeeeeenneenn. 34
Location name.........ceevvveeeeeeeereeennnnnnn. 20, 38
Logon & Logoff ......cccevvieveneeniencnieennes 25

M
Making a Registry File .....ccccovveereenennnnnns 57
MOUSE ..ot 6, 40
Mouse Right Click Emulation ................. 40
Multi SESSION ..vveeureeerieeereeeireeereeeeiee s 26
N
Network and Dial-up Connections.......... 46
(0]
Opening/Closing a Local Web Browser ... 29
P
Password ......cocueeecveeeeieeeeieeeree e 39
POWET SAVE...uuttiiiiiieieiiiiieeeeeeeeeiieeeeeeen 36
PRACTICAL SETUP.....uvvvveeeeeeerreeeen. 56
PIINEET teeiereiieeeeeeeeeeeeneeeeeeeeeeeennnnee 19, 45
Product Information........cceeuveeeeennnee.. 33,51
Protocol...ccueeieevneeeeeereeeeeineeeeeennn 22,23
R
RDP.eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 21,22
REference....coueeevueeeeieeeeereeieeeeee e 66
refresh rate cveeeeevveeeeeeiveeeeenneeeeeennnen. 18, 35
Resetting to Default......cccovcvereerneennennnen. 33
reSOIUtION ...vvveeeecrreeeeeieeeeeeree e 18, 35
S
SECUIIEY cuuerteeeeeeeteeeeieeeeetee et 49
SEIVEL tiieeiiiiieeeeeeeeiiiireeeeeeeseserreeeesesenans 48
SEttiNG UP wevvveeeererrrriiiireeeeeeereniinneeeeeens 9,11
Short cut command by keyboard............. 60
SOFTWARE UPDATING/INSTALLATION
............................................................. 52
SOUNd cooeiiviieeeieeeeeeee e 34,41
SPECIHICATIONS .euvverierrreerreeeieeieeieeseesnenns 64
start up an application........ccceeceveeeveeennee. 23
Subnet MasK.......ccoovvvvvvereeeeiiiiinnnnes 15,16
SYSEEIM ceeeiiiiiiieeeieeeieeeee e e e e e e 51
T
Terminal Connection Manager.... 20, 22, 23
Terminal Name.......cccoovveeeeieieeeeciieeeenneee. 14
Terminal Properties .......ccceeevveeeceveenns 31, 52
Touch screen calibration..............ccc.......e. 11
Troubleshooting ........ccceevveeveerieennnenne 60, 61
w
VTS ettt e 5
WTS Connection Wizard........ccceeevvveeennns 22

68 INDEX



	eClient 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N User's Manual (for Administrator) Version E
	User’s Manual Version List
	SAFETY SYMBOLS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	1. INTRODUCTION
	1-1. General Description
	1-2. Features
	1-3. Package Contents
	1-4. Controls & Connectors

	2. CONNECTING THE eClient 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N
	2-1. Setting up the eClient 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N
	2-2. Connecting the eClient 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N

	3. SETTING UP the eClient 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N
	4. ADDING & CHANGING A CONNETION NAME
	4-1. Adding a Connection Name
	4-2. Setting an Autostart Connection
	4-3. Modifying a Connection Name

	5. LOGON & LOGOFF
	5-1. Logon to a WTS / Logoff from a WTS
	5-2. Opening/Closing a Local Web Browser

	6. USING THE TERMINAL PROPERTIES
	6-1. General
	6-2. Local Resources (RDP protocol only)
	6-3. Display
	6-4. Experience (RDP protocol only)
	6-5. Control Panel
	6-6. ICA Settings (ICA Protocol only)
	6-7. Server
	6-8. Security
	6-9. System

	7. SOFTWARE UPDATING/INSTALLATION
	8. PRACTICAL SETUP
	8-1. 630LT-GR/630LT-GR-N settings
	8-2. Short cut command by keyboard

	9. TROUBLESHOOTING
	10. CLEANING
	11. SPECIFICATIONS
	12. REFERENCE
	12-1. Attaching an Arm Stand

	INDEX




